
Employment and 
Appeals Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: Date Not Specified

Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt
Democratic Services and Councillor 

Development Officer
Tel: 01253 887608

Employment and Appeals Committee meeting on Monday, 11 July 2016 
at 6.00 pm in the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman

2.  Apologies

3.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

4.  Confirmation of Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee held on Monday 14 March 2016.

5.  Policy Review (Pages 3 - 64)

Report of the Head of Business Support.

Appendices:

 Flexible Retirement Policy 
 Retirement Policy and Procedure 
 Social Media and Employment Policy 
 Driving at Work Policy 
 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure “Protected Officers”
 Employee Code of Conduct 

6.  Date and time of next meeting

6.00pm on Monday 14 November 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held at 6.00 pm on Monday 14 March 2016 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde. 
 
 

 

Committee members present:  
 

Councillor Rita Amos 
Councillor Barry Birch 
Councillor Ruth Duffy 
Councillor Graham Holden 

Councillor Julie Robinson (Vice Chairman) 
Councillor Ann Turner (Chairman) 
Councillor Val Wilson 
 
 

Apologies:  
 
Councillor Ian Duffy 
Councillor Natalie Reeves 
 
Other councillors present:  
 
Councillor Ian Amos 
 
Officers present:  
 
Liesl Hadgraft (Head of Business Support) 
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

No members of the public attended the meeting.  
 

 
EA10 Declarations of interest 

 
None. 
 

EA11 Minutes 
 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 
2015 as a correct record. 

Employment and Appeals 
Committee Minutes 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



EA12 Policy Review 
 
The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting five of the 
council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had been reviewed and 
updated and explained the reasons for the changes that had been made to 
the policies. 
 
The committee discussed the proposed amendments and asked a number 
of relevant questions about the policies, which the Head of Business 
Support addressed and responded to as appropriate and to the satisfaction 
of the committee.  
 

 Resolved that the revisions to the following Human Resources Policies be 
approved: 

 

 Working Carers Policy  

 Fostering Policy 

 Social Media Policy 

 Gender Reassignment Policy  

 Preventing Illegal Working Policy  
 

EA13 Date and time of next meeting 
 
6pm on Monday 11 July 2016 

 
 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.18pm. 
 

 
Date of Publication: 15 March 2016 
 
 
 

arm/empap/mi/140316 
 

Page 2



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Human Resources 
Employment and 

Appeals Committee 
11 July 2016 5 

 

Policy Review 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To present to the Panel additions and amendments to Human Resource 
Policies. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The amendment to existing policies and procedures. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Panel approve the policies and arrangements set out in Section 
5.   
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 

From time to time the Council needs to develop new policies and working 
arrangements to ensure we comply with statutory requirements and 
effectively manage our human resources. 
 
The development of new policies and the review of existing policies will 
also be informed by employment best practice and the organisational 
needs of the Council. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

Flexible Retirement Policy 
Retirement Policy and Procedure  
Social Media Policy 
Driving Policy Section 5.10 
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
“Protected Officers” 
Employee Code of Conduct 
 

Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 
 

New 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
Reviewed 
New 
 
Reviewed 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 5.2 
 
 

Flexible Retirement has been reviewed to ensure that the policy assists 
managers with succession planning.  
 
As Flexible Retirement used to form part of the Council’s Retirement 
Policy and Procedure a new policy was created to enable more detail to 
be included. The new policy requires any reduction in hours to be 
significant and the employee also needs to define a period of time within 
which they intend to retire in entirety. 
 

 5.3 The Retirement Policy and Procedure has been amended as Flexible 
Retirement now forms a separate policy as set out in 5.2. 

 5.4 Although the Social Media Policy was reviewed in March 2016 further 
amendments were considered appropriate following a disciplinary 
investigation in relation to social media. 
 

 5.5  
 
 

Section 5.10 of the Driving Policy has been amended so that in 
exceptional circumstances staff may be able to claim back a fine received 
during the course of their working day.  
 

 5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 

Disciplinary Policy and Procedure - “Protected Officers”  - This formal 
procedure reflects the requirements of The Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 which introduced 
specific regulations that make distinctive provisions for certain protections 
for the Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring Officer.  
 
Section 2 of The Employee Code of Conduct has been amended to 
provide clarification on the standards of conduct expected following a 
disciplinary investigation in relation to social media. 

   

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
There are no specific Finance issues associated to this 
report. 

Legal 
There are no specific Legal issues associated to this 
report. However failure to comply with appropriate 
legislation may expose the Council to litigation. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
 
 

Page 4



implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

 
Head of Business 
Support 

 

(01253) 887316 Liesl.hadgraft@wyre.gov.uk June 2016 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

none   

 
List of appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 
Appendix 4 
Appendix 5 
 
Appendix 6 

Flexible Retirement Policy 
Retirement Policy and Procedure  
Social Media Policy 
Driving Policy Section 5.10 
Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 
“Protected Officers” 
Employee Code of Conduct 
 

 
 
 
 
arm/empap/cr/16/1107lh1 
 

Page 5



1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Flexible Retirement Policy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 July 2016 

Appendix 1 

Page 6



2 

1. Introduction 

  

1.1  Wyre Council is committed to providing more choice and flexibility to employees to 
remain an employer of choice and to demonstrate how we value the contributions 
employees make. 

1.2 The Council recognises that flexibility is something employees who wish to ease into 
retirement aspire to, making their transition from working life to retirement an enjoyable 
one. As an employer we also realise the benefit of retaining valuable knowledge and 
skills within the organisation. 

1.3 This policy sets out how the provision of F
[...]
loyees who are unhappy with a decision in respect of their retirement 

arrangements or pension benefits are advised to contact Human Resources in the first 
instance to determine whether an informal resolution can be achieved. 

The LGPS also contains procedures for complaints or appeals from staff within an 
Internal Disputes Procedure who think there has been a mistake or that their 
entitlement has been incorrectly assessed. Details can be obtained from Human 
Resources or direct from the Pension Fund Administrators (Lancashire County 
Council) 

  

13. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 
  
13.1 The operation of this policy will be monitored for its impact on different staff groups in 

line with the Equality Act 2010. This will enable the Council to assess whether any 
differences have an adverse impact on a particular group, such that further action 
would be required. 
 

13. Data Protection Act 1998 
  
13.1 In implementing this policy, the Council will ensure that any personal data relating to 

the application of this policy will be obtained, processed and destroyed in line with the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 

 

 

 

arm/empap/cr/16/1107lh1 App 2 

Page 14



March 2016 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Social Media and  

Employment Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 3 

Page 15



March 2016 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Contents 
 

 Page 

1. Policy Statement 1 

2. Supporting Policies and Guidance 1 

3. Definition of Social Media 1 

4. Use of Social Media at Work 1 

5. Monitoring use of social media during work time 3 

6. Social Media in your personal life 3 

7. Use of Social Media in the recruitment process 4 

8. Disciplinary action over social media use 45 

9. Equality Impact Assessment and Monitoring 54 

10. Data Protection Act 1998 45 

 
 
 

Page 16



 1 
 

 

1. Policy Statement 
  

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

Wyre Council acknowledges that there is significant potential for using social media 
and that this can bring great advantages. The responsible, corporate use of social 
media is therefore encouraged. 
 
This policy provides a structured approach to using social media and will ensure that it 
is effective, lawful and does not compromise Council information or computer 
systems/networks. 
 
Users must ensure that they use social media sensibly and responsibly, in line with 
council policy whether using it on council business or personal use outside working 
hours. They must ensure that their use will not adversely affect the council or its 
business, not be damaging to the council’s reputation and credibility or otherwise 
violate any council policies. 
 
Personal use of social media during working hours is not permitted.  

2 Supporting Policies and Guidance 
  
2.1 This Policy should be read in conjunction with the Social Media Guidance available on 

the Council’s intranet or from the Engagement Team. 
 

2.12 This policy has links to the following policies: 
 

 Employee Code of Conduct 

 IT Computer Use Policy 

 Safeguarding Children Policy 

 Safeguarding Adult Policy 

 Dignity at Work Policy 

 Disciplinary Policy 

 Data Protection Policy 
 

3. Definition of Social Media 
  

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 

For the purposes of this policy, social media is a type of interactive online media that 
allows parties to communicate instantly with each other or to share data in a public 
forum. This includes online social forums such as Twitter, Facebook and LinkedIn. 
Social media also covers blogs and video- and image-sharing websites such as 
YouTube,  Flickr and Instagram. This list is not exhaustive. 
 
Employees should be aware that there are many more examples of social media that 
can be given and this is a constantly changing area. Employees should follow these 
guidelines in relation to any social media that they use. 
 

4. Use of Social Media at Work 
  

4.1 
 

Social media will be made available for corporate
[...]
he Council's transactions, material commitments, 
contracts and other essential accounting information is recorded completely, accurately 
and on a timely basis.  
 
You are required to ensure that Internal Audit and the Council's external auditor are 
given access at all reasonable times to premises, personnel, documents and assets 
that they consider necessary for the purposes of their work.  
 

Page 54



 

3 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Use of Technology, Telephones, Internet and Email  

 
You should be familiar with the rules relating to personal use of equipment, the 
prohibitions on accessing or downloading racist, sexist, pornographic or violent 
websites or material, virus protection and the use of unapproved software.  
 

Users must ensure that they use social media sensibly and responsibly, in line with 
council policy. They must ensure that their use will not adversely affect the council or 
its business, not be damaging to the council’s reputation and credibility or otherwise 
violate any council policies.  
 
Officers may make personal telephone calls using the landline whilst at work but such 
calls should be kept to a minimum. All personal use of a works mobile will be charged 
at the full rate.  
 

The Council does allow for personal use of e-mail and the internet  providing that it is 
not excessive, does not interfere with your normal activities and it is made clear that 
any message sent is not on behalf of the Council.  
 
For further information see: 
 
ICT Computer Use Policy  

Social Media and Employment Policy. 
 

4. Political Neutrality 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Advice to Members  
 
Employees serve the Council as a whole and not any political grouping or individual 
Councillor. Employees must always operate in a fair and even-handed manner.  
 
Employee support is limited to information and advice on Council business. It does not 
extend to Party or external business. 
 

Employees need to be aware that should they attend politic

Minutes of the meeting


Employment and Appeals Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Employment and Appeals Committee meeting of Wyre Borough 
Council held on Monday, 11 July 2016 at the Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Poulton-
Le-Fylde.

Employment and Appeals Committee members present:

Councillor Rita Amos
Councillor Barry Birch
Councillor Ruth Duffy

Councillor Julie Robinson
Councillor Ann Turner
Councillor Val Wilson

Apologies: 

Councillors Simon Bridge, Ian Duffy, and Graham Holden

Other councillors present: 

Councillor Ian Amos

Officers present: 

Mai Owen (Human Resources Advisor)
Duncan Jowitt (Democratic Services Officer)

No members of the public attended the meeting. 

1 Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

The committee elected Councillor Turner to be Chairman and Councillor 
Robinson was elected Vice-Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Confirmation of Minutes 

The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2016 
as a correct record.



4 Policy Review 

The Head of Business Support submitted a report presenting one new policy 
and five of the council’s existing Human Resources Policies that had been 
reviewed and updated.  

The Human Resources Advisor explained the logic behind the introduction of 
a separate policy for flexible retirement, detailed the revisions that had been 
made to the existing policies and clarified the reasons for the changes.

The committee asked a number of questions about the arrangements 
surrounding the new Flexible Retirement Policy and sought further advice 
about the amendments proposed to existing policies to which the Human 
Resources Advisor provided a full and erudite response.

Resolved that the new Flexible Retirement Policy and revisions to the 
following Human Resources Policies be approved

 Retirement Policy and Procedure  
 Social Media and Employment Policy  
 Driving at Work Policy  
 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure “Protected Officers” 
 Employee Code of Conduct  

5 Date and time of next meeting 

6pm on Monday 14 November 2016

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.23 pm.

Date of Publication: 12 July 2016


